Derivatives not designated for hedge
accounting 20   -   497   -   -   497   455

Liabilities on settled derrivatives not
designated for hedge accounting 20   -   1,084   -   -   1,084   845

Liabilities from cash pool 20   105   24,764   2,818   -   25,885   21,281
 Total   16,406   327,639   122,648   1,896   391,337   321,735

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

Increase/decrease in exchange rate means appreciation/depreciation of the relevant currencies
against the functional currency of the Group (USD). The influence of potential changes in carrying
amounts of financial instruments (as at 31 December 2014) arising from hypothetical changes in
exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to functional currency (USD) on profit before tax
would be:

Financial instruments by class Increase of
exchange rate Total influence Decrease of

exchange rate Total influence

EUR/USD +15%   (462) -15%   462
LTL/USD +15%   238 -15%   (238)

   (224)   224

Influence of financial instruments on profit before tax

Variations of currency rates described above were calculated based on historical volatility of
particular currency rates and analysts’ forecasts.

Sensitivity of financial instruments for currency risk was calculated as a difference between the
initial carrying amount of financial instruments (excluding derivative instruments) and their potential
carrying amount calculated using assumed increases/(decreases) in currency rates. In case of
derivative instruments, the influence of currency rate variations on fair value was examined at